Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2015 laying down measures concerning open internet access and retail charges for regulated intra-EU communications and amending Directive 2002/22/EC and Regulation (EU) No 531/2012 (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Safeguarding of open internet access
Article 4	Transparency measures for ensuring open internet access
Article 5	Supervision and enforcement
Article 5a	Retail charges for regulated intra-EU communications
Article 6	Penalties
Article 7	Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 531/2012
Article 8	Amendment to Directive 2002/22/EC
Article 9	Review clause
Article 10	Entry into force and transitional provisions
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) OJ C 177, 11.6.2014, p. 64.
- (2) OJ C 126, 26.4.2014, p. 53.
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 3 April 2014 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and position of the Council at first reading of 1 October 2015 (OJ C 365, 4.11.2015, p. 1.). Position of the European Parliament of 27 October 2015 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (4) Commission Directive 2008/63/EC of 20 June 2008 on competition in the markets in telecommunications terminal equipment (OJ L 162, 21.6.2008, p. 20).
- (5) Directive 2002/21/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on a common regulatory framework for electronic communications networks and services (Framework Directive) (OJ L 108, 24.4.2002, p. 33).
- (6) Directive 2002/22/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on universal service and users' rights relating to electronic communications networks and services (Universal Service Directive) (OJ L 108, 24.4.2002, p. 51).
- (7) Regulation (EU) No 531/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 June 2012 on roaming on public mobile communications networks within the Union (OJ L 172, 30.6.2012, p. 10).
- (8) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers (OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13).
- (9) Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data (OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1).

## **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Art. 1(1) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 1(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/919 reg. 5(2)
- Art. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/919 reg. 5(3)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(4)(a)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(5)(a)(iii)
- Art. 4(4) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(5)(b)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(b)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(c)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(a)
- Art. 5(2) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(e)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(d)
- Art. 5(3) omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(f)
- Art. 5(4) omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(6)(g)
- Art. 5a omitted by S.I. 2019/919 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 6 omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(7)
- Art. 8 omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(8)
- Art. 9 omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(9)
- Art. 10(3) omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(10)(b)
- Art. 10(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/919 reg. 5(5)

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(11)
- Art. 2(3) inserted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 3(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(4)(b)
- Art. 10(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2018/1243 reg. 3(10)(a)